
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Corporate Parenting Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 6 March 2019

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Graham Hamilton (Vice-Chair), Qaisar Abbas, 
Abbie Akinbohun, Barry Johnson, Steve Liddiard, Sue MacPherson and 
Luke Spillman

Gregg Brown, Open Door
Jackie Howell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association
Sharon Smith, Vice Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association
Kerry King, Children in Care Council
Billie-Jo King, Children in Care Council

Substitutes:

Councillors Gary Collins, David Potter, Sue Shinnick and Lynn Worrall

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee meeting held on 15 January 2019.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 



5  Families Supported By Early Help 11 - 16

6  Transition - Preparing Care Leavers for Adulthood 17 - 24

7  Report on Merton Assessments 25 - 32

8  Pupil Premium Plus Report for the Virtual School 33 - 66

9  Work Programme 67 - 68

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 26 February 2019



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Rec
[...]
ensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 15 
January 2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Qaisar Abbas, 
Abbie Akinbohun, Barry Johnson, Steve Liddiard and 
David Potter (Substitute) (substitute for Graham Hamilton).

Apologies: Councillors Graham Hamilton, Sue MacPherson and 
Luke Spillman. 
Billie-Jo King, Children in Care Council Chairperson

In attendance: Gregg Brown, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Kerry King, Children in Care Chairperson
Jackie Howell, Chair of The One Team Foster Carer Association
Sharon Smith, Vice- Chair of The One Team Foster Carer 
Association 
Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director Children and Families
Janet Simon, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children
Keeley Pullen, Head Teacher for Virtual School
Paula Gregory, Designated Nurse for Looked After Children
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

15. Minutes 

The minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 5 September 
2018 were approved as a true and correct record.

16. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

17. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

18. Children in Care Council Update 

The Thurrock Open Door Representative informed the Committee of the 
resignation of the Children in Care Council’s (CICC) Chairperson, Joseph 
Kaley. Since then two new joint Chairpersons had been elected – Billie-Jo 
King and Kerry King.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



A paper update of the CICC was provided to the Committee and the Thurrock 
Open Door Representative invited questions and comments from the 
Committee. There were no questions or comments as the Committee was 
satisfied with the update.

19. Looked After Children Health Report 

Presented by the Designated Nurse for Looked After Children (LAC), the 
report recommended that an update regarding the health of LAC remain a 
standing item on the agenda. This was due to the low returns in March 2018. 
The Headteacher for Virtual School suggested meeting with the Designated 
Nurse for LAC as there were LAC within the virtual school. The teams had 
been working together on the Education and Health Care Plan. The 
Designated Nurse for LAC had also provided the Committee with a sample of 
the sleep pack and clothing pack that were given to Unacc
[...]
ks were carried out as well.

Councillor Akinbohun queried the ages of UASC. In response, the Strategic 
Lead for LAC said the given age was usually 16 – 17 years of age but some 
young people would admit they were instructed by their agent to give this age 
range. 

Councillor Abbas questioned how children managed to slip away if the 
protocols were robust. The Assistant Director explained every action was 
taken to prevent children from running away but one could leave when they 
were just ‘popping to the shops’. Adding to this, the Strategic Lead for LAC 
said young people were not accompanied when they went out and could feel 
restricted if they were escorted everywhere. 

Continuing on, Councillor Abbas if the mechanisms that were in place were 
effective to prevent children running away. Stating protocols were effective, 
the Assistant Director for Children and Families pointed out that some UASC 
came with the intention to leave already. The Chair said the issue was more 
of a national level and was not just an issue within Thurrock. The concern was 
where these children went. Councillor Abbas queried if there were still costs 
incurred when children went missing to which the Strategic Lead for LAC 
confirmed no.

Councillor Liddiard questioned if the missing figure of 16 UASC was a 
cumulative figure to which the Strategic Lead for LAC answered the figure 
was over a 3 year period. Adding to this, the Assistant Director for Children 
and Families said many UASC did not come to the Council for help and they 
were known to the Council because they got caught at the borders. Only a 
small number of UASC did come for help.

RESOLVED:

Page 9



That the members of the Committee reviewed the work of officers in 
relation to Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) presenting 
to the borough.

23. Children's Social Care Performance 

The report was presented by the Assistant Director of Children and Families 
and gave a summary on the performance of Children’s Social Care. 

Congratulating the service on their adoption figures, Councillor Liddiard also 
welcomed the good results on care leavers in education and training. 

The Chair asked for a more detailed breakdown on the supported 730 
children and families within Early Help. A report would be brought back to the 
next Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:

That members noted the areas of improvement in Children’s Social Care 
and work undertaken to manage demand for statutory social care 
services.

24. Work Programme 

The following reports were added to the work programme: 

 Pupil premium synopsis
 Early Help service
 Merton age assessment
 Looked After Children Health Update

The meeting finished at 8.25 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


6 March 2019 ITEM: 5

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Families Supported by Early Help
Wards and communities affected: 
All 

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: Clare Moore, Strategic Lead of Youth Offending Service and Prevention 

Accountable Assistant Director: Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director of Children and 
Families

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Early Help services are considered by Ofsted as part of their inspection framework, 
both of local authorities and also as part of school inspections.  The new Inspection 
Local Authority Children’s Service (ILACS) looks at early help in terms of the impact 
it has on prevention of children suffering harm from abuse and neglect and whether 
children have been appropriately helped early enough to avoid current or future 
harm. 

The revised “Working Together to Safeguard Children” guidance makes reference to 
early help and states “providing early help is more effective in promoting the welfare 
of children than react
[...]
mmodated but an alternative 
intervention or support package is put in place to safeguard them as a 
direct alternative to a long-term placement. This would include those 
provided with respite care or those who have been accommodated in 
an emergency but where the aim is for them to be reunited with their 
family quickly, safely and with support.

 Children and young people who cease to be looked after and return to 
their parents or wider family network and where further support is 
needed to prevent re-entry to care and to ensure they are safeguarded.

3.10 Thurrock Council is committed to building capacity in early help services by 
embedding more integrated working arrangements amongst its partners and 
within the children’s services teams. The introduction of the Signs of Safety 
(SoS) approach in children’s services is designed to support this change so 
that children and families get the right help at the right time as need escalates 
or de-escalates. Children’s services are embedding the Signs of Safety 
approach to build the consistency of good practice particularly in the quality of 
assessment and plans in social care.  A key strength of the existing early help 
service is that it already works with families and children using an ‘assets’ and 
strengths-based model of intervention. 

Page 14



4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 For Members to note the content of this report.

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

N/A

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 The contents of this report are in context with the Councils priorities. 

7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Michelle Hall
Management Accountant

There are no financial implications at this stage; however any costs 
associated with this report need to be met from existing resources.

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Lindsey Marks
Deputy Head of Legal Community

Early Help means acting to support a chi
[...]
eaving & Aftercare team provides a full service for 18-21 year olds 
and specific support, on request, for CL aged 22-25 years.  The Leaving & Aftercare 
team is part of Inspire Youth Offer and makes the most of the Education, 
Employment and Training opportunities available in the borough.  Head Start 
Housing has been created to provide a solution for CL accommodation.

The aim of this report is to provide Corporate Parenting with an overview of the 
offers and services available to CL and to make some recommendations for further 
enhancing the support provided.

1. Recommendations

That the Corporate Parenting Committee provides comment on the 
service’s work in the following areas:

1.1 Work cross directorate and, in consultation with CL, to publish and 
promote the Local Offer

1.2 Inform all CL of their rights under the Act and local policies to support 
them

1.3 Build and maintain a diverse range of teams and partners to sign up to 
the CL Covenant including robust data collection and regular reporting

1.4 Continue cross directorate work to extend/formalise the corporate 
approach to CL 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Through Care into After Care

2.1.1 Monthly meetings take place between strategic leads and operational 
managers to identify systems and processes if we are to agree a shared 
vision, clear ambitions and rigorous commitment to our Children Looked 
After/Care Leavers.  

2.1.2 Protocols will be written, with clear timeframes for information/case 
transference and acceptance.  

2.1.3 Policy documents are being revised to reflect positive changes for CL, such 
as financial entitlements, accommodation, offers and services available and 
much more.  These policies will support both the staff and CL to understand 
what is possible and how to access it, more consistent support.  

2.1.4 A joint approach to the Local Offer is also underway, with Through Care 
taking the lead and Aftercare applying the practical advi
[...]
ets Thurrock’s most vulnerable young people. Data is 
collated to understand the profile of young people supported.  Individual plans 
are informed by each young person’s personal needs, including equality and 
diversity as well SEND and emotional health needs.

The Authority recognises the importance of ensuring that young people who 
are leaving the care system can and should have access to the offers 
available locally – given the large regeneration agenda it is important that we 
work in an holistic way to provide CL’s with the best life chances that we can 
identify recognising the importance of working closely with the young people 
to ensure that they have a voice in the decision making process.

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

There are no other implications as a result of this report.

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

There are no background papers to this report.

Page 22



9. Appendices to the report

There are no appendices to this report.

Report Author:

Tiffany Bright
Interim Strategic Lead, Skills
Children’s Services

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



6 March 2019 ITEM: 7

Corporate Parenting Committee

Report on Merton Assessments 
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: Janet Simon, Strategic Lead of Children Looked After

Accountable Assistant Director: Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director of Children and 
Families

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report updates members of the Committee on Merton Age Assessments 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the members of the Committee note and provide comment upon the 
work of officers in relation to Merton Age Assessments of 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children
[...]
ght):

None.

14. Appendices to the report

None.

Report Author:

Page 30



Janet Simon
Strategic Lead – Children Looked After

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



6 March 2019 ITEM: 8

Corporate Parenting Committee

Pupil Premium Plus Report for the Virtual School
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: Keeley Pullen, Head Teacher of the Virtual School for Children Looked 
After

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Interim Assistant Director for 
Learning, Inclusion and Skills

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Corporate Director for Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Raising achievement in all areas of education for our Children Looked After [CLA] 
remains a key priority for Thurrock Council. The Virtual School monitors and 
supports the educational progress and outcomes for CLA irrespective of where they 
are placed, in or out of borough. The Virtual School is responsible for pupils aged 
between 3 years and 18 years and this includes those who have left care during an 
academic year.

The following report details the use of Department for Education Pupil Premium Plus 
Grant for Children Looked After. The aim of this document is to provide the 
Corporate Parenting Committee with an overview of spending linked to this grant for 
2018-2019 and with the proposed strategy plan for spending in 2019-2020.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Committee notes the budget and spending report for 2018-2019 
for Pupil Premium Plus Grant for Children Looked After. 

1.2 That the Committee notes the overall spending by schools of the grant.

1.3 That the Committee approves the proposed strategy plan for the Pupil 
Premium Plus Grant for 2019-2020.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Pupil Premium Plus Grant is allocated from the Department for Education 
to promote the educational outcomes and attainment for children looked after. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



This responsibility for th

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 6 March 
2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Qaisar Abbas (arrived 
19.24), Abbie Akinbohun, Barry Johnson, Steve Liddiard and 
Luke Spillman

Jackie Howell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association
Sharon Smith, Vice Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association

In attendance: Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director of Children and Families
Janet Simon, Strategic Lead of Children Looked After
Clare Moore, Strategic Lead of Youth Offending Service and 
Prevention
Tiffany Bright, Interim Strategic Lead of Skills
Keeley Pullen, Head Teacher of the Virtual School for Children 
Looked After
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

25. Minutes 

The minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 15 January 2019 
were approved as a true record.

26. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

27. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Liddiard declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was a foster 
carer.

28. Families Supported By Early Help 

Clare Moore, Strategic Lead of Youth Offending Service and Prevention, 
presented the report which outlined the Early Help Service that had been in 
Thurrock Council for over 10 years. iMPower were commissioned in 2017 to 
provide support to the service due to the overwhelming demand faced. The 
strategy recommended was for a more integrated working partnership 
between the Council and its partners to enable the Council had enough 
support in the event of a crisis. A key strength of the existing Early Help 



service is that it already works with families and children in using ‘assets’ and 
a strength-based model of intervention.

Praising the good report, the Chair asked for a report to be brought back on 
the 586 children mentioned. She asked that the report provide clarity on the 
reasons why and what services were being provided to the 586 children. 
Clare Moore explained that the children’s needs varied and could include 
domestic violence situations or parents with mental health issues. A 
breakdown would be provided within the report. 

Agreeing that a report should be brought back, Councillor Spillman added that 
the report should include the actual services that were provided to the children 
in the Early Help service. He went on to say that early intervention was a good 
solution to prevent most situations from arising and questioned whether there 
were enough resources within the service to meet demands. In answer, Clare 
Moore said the service was resourced well in terms of staffing because there 
was a large team to deliver the service. Money was re-invested in staff and 
the service was looking to expand delivery to include the partners.

Councillor Spillman commented that early help intervention was more than 
just a social care issue as it encompassed other departments within the 
Council such as the housing service. He queried whether there were systems 
in place for departments to work together in regards to early intervention. 
Explaining that there were systems in place, Clare Moore said that 
relationships were considered more than processes. Relationships between 
colleagues in departments were strong and processes needed to be 
strengthened to ensure delivery of the Early Help service. Councillor Spillman 
went on to agree that there needed to be ‘joined up thinking’ within the 
Council.

Giving praise to the report, Councillor Johnson understood some referrals to 
the Early Help service came from the homeless team and he questioned 
where else referrals came from. He went on to ask if the Members could 
provide their help in any other areas. Clare Moore answered that referrals 
usually came from schools and the homeless team and had provided support 
to families in renting situations to prevent them from falling into arrears. In 
private rented accommodations, this was sometimes difficult as the service 
was not always aware families were falling into arrears. The service aimed to 
develop further within in the adult mental health service and work well with all 
partners and departments.

Councillor Akinbohun questioned the percentage of successful cases where 
the Early Help service had been able to help families. Clare Moore said 
success was measured through parental feedback in surveys and this was 
currently at 94% upon families leaving the Early Help service. Questionnaires 
were undertaken with families and those who also knew the family as relatives 
or friends.

Following on, the Chair sought clarification on the remaining 6%. Clare Moore 
explained that some families did not want the Early Help service; some 



families resolved issues themselves and some families did not meet the 
threshold requirements. The Chair went on to ask if there had been cases 
where the service had intervened too quickly when it was not needed. In 
response, Clare Moore said that families would tell the service when they 
were not needed.

Councillor Liddiard commented on the interesting report and was pleased to 
hear that there was 94% success rate as it was rare to see those cases.

RESOLVED:

That the Corporate Parenting Committee noted the report.

29. Transition - Preparing Care Leavers for Adulthood 

Councillor Abbas arrived 19.24.

Presented by Tiffany Bright, Interim Strategic Lead of Skills, the report 
provided an overview of the offers and services available to Care Leavers 
which included the House Multiple Occupancy (HMO) scheme.

The Chair gave praise to the good report and thought that HMOs were a good 
start for Care Leavers. However, she was unsure how foster children felt 
about HMOs. The Committee discussed the option of HMOs and that some 
Care Leavers might find it harder to transition out of the service. Some young 
people would still need looking after during the transition phase and the 
service had to ensure young people had the needs to run their own home. 
The Committee felt the Council, as Corporate Parents, should be able to 
provide more for young people. It was a matter of managing expectations and 
the difficulty was in balancing housing needs and there needed to be more 
accommodation available. 

Councillor Akinbohun questioned the success rate of Care Leavers 
transitioning from care to independence. Tiffany Bright answered that of the 
250 18 – 21 year olds within the aftercare service, 20% required more help 
and there were some that required intervention. The other 200 were doing 
well and responded to their allocated support workers. Councillor Akinbohun 
went on to ask how many Care Leavers were able to acquire accommodation. 
In response, Tiffany Bright said more than 50% of Care Leavers were able to 
gain accommodation which was a combination of aftercare accommodation 
and rented properties on their behalf. Some Care Leavers were living with 
family or friends and some were in custody but regardless, all were still 
supported by the service and had an allocated support worker.

Pleased to see the report, Councillor Spillman mentioned that he had seen 
some rent arrears in social homes and asked if the service was confident that 
systems were in place to prevent a case slipping through. Answering that 
there were bi-monthly meetings with the housing team to prevent cases from 
slipping through, Tiffany Bright went on to confirm the service was confident. 
Care Leavers were also provided with the care they needed to transition. 



Referring to the Spectre First mentioned in paragraph 2.1.12, Councillor 
Johnson asked the service to keep the Committee informed of the progress of 
the partnership and how well it was working.

RESOLVED:

1. Recommendations

That the Corporate Parenting Committee provided comment on 
the service’s work in the following areas:

1.1 Work cross directorate and, in consultation with CL, to publish 
and promote the Local Offer

1.2 Inform all CL of their rights under the Act and local policies to 
support them

1.3 Build and maintain a diverse range of teams and partners to sign 
up to the CL Covenant including robust data collection and 
regular reporting

1.4 Continue cross directorate work to extend/formalise the corporate 
approach to CL

30. Report on Merton Assessments 

The report was presented by Janet Simon, Strategic Lead of Children Looked 
After and outlined the Merton Age Assessment which was carried out on 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC). The assessment was 
undertaken when the age of an UASC was uncertain and was undertaken by 
two high level social workers. Paediatric and dental assessments were not to 
be relied on.

Councillor Spillman asked if there had been many cases of age concerns in 
which an assessment had to be carried out. Janet Simon answered that there 
had been 5 cases out of the 98 UASC that had arrived last year and found 
that some were adults which led to their detainment. Councillor Spillman was 
relieved to hear a low number of cases and hoped that the age assessments 
were carried out in an ethical manner.

Councillor Akinbohun queried whether the UASC inflow was high. In answer, 
Janet Simon said that there had been an influx during July 2018 to October 
2018 but the inflow had slowed down in the last few months. Thurrock’s 
maximum capacity for UASC was 28 and they currently had 30. The Council 
had an agreement with the Eastern region in which other Local Authorities 
(LAs) would take some of the UASC to keep each Council’s capacity for 
UASC down. 



On the nature of co-operation, Councillor Spillman questioned whether there 
were complications with other LAs. Explaining the Eastern region protocol, 
Janet Simon went on to say the agreement stated LAs would take some 
cases of UASC if they had not reached their maximum capacity themselves. 
Adding to this, Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director of Children and Families, 
said that there were some discussions and queries from LAs in regards to the 
age of UASC but of all the UASC that had arrived in Thurrock, nearly all had 
been received by other LAs following protocol. The protocol had been 
effective since its implementation in 2016. Councillor Spillman went on to 
question which LA in the Eastern region had the highest number of UASC to 
which Janet Simon replied that it was Thurrock Council.

Councillor Akinbohun asked if an age assessment had been challenged by 
other LAs taking in UASC from Thurrock. Confirming there had been 
challenges, Janet Simon went on to say that Thurrock Council would take the 
UASC back and reassess. There had also been a young person that had 
challenged the outcome of the assessment too. Councillor Akinbohun went on 
to ask who helped the young person to challenge their assessment and 
whether they received legal aid. Janet Simon explained that if a UASC was 
deemed to be an adult, they were detained and she believed there were 
specialist solicitors to help them.

Mentioning a conference, Councillor Akinbohun said she had heard that 
asylum seekers were given £30 a week to live on and she questioned whether 
that was enough for them. Janet Simon explained that UASC came into the 
system to be looked after. Over 18’s were treated as adults and she was 
unsure of the processes regarding adults as she worked with children.

Following on, Councillor Spillman questioned if adults were entitled to legal 
aid. Janet Simon was unsure but understood that many solicitors operated on 
a ‘no win, no fee’ basis. However, she would check and feedback to the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the Members of the Corporate Parenting Committee noted and 
provided comment upon the work of officers in relation to Merton Age 
Assessments of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children.

31. Pupil Premium Plus Report for the Virtual School 

Presented by Keeley Pullen, Head Teacher of the Virtual School for Children 
Looked After, the report detailed the use of the Pupil Premium Plus (PP+) 
Grant for Children Looked After (CLA) and the proposed strategy on the use 
of the grant for 2019-2020.

The Chair gave praise to the report and commented on the detailed 
information given.



Councillor Spillman questioned if the funds were distributed to the LA and 
academy schools. Answering that the funds were distributed to whichever 
school CLA were in, Keeley Pullen said some children were doubled funded 
so did not always receive the extra funds. Instead, the extra money was used 
to commission an extra service to support them. Councillor Spillman went on 
to ask what monitoring and interventions were in place to ensure the schools 
delivered with the use of the funds. Keeley Pullen answered that monitoring 
was through Personal Education Plans (PEP) and meetings with the school. 
There was a robust dialogue between the Virtual School and schools 
regarding the interventions in place and clear escalation processes which 
ended with Keeley Pullen herself, the Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services and Ofsted if needed. However, this scenario has never happened.

The Chair stated that it would be good to see which children did well within 
the Virtual School. Referring to paragraph 3.4.10, the Chair sought 
clarification on the first sentence. Keeley Pullen clarified that without 
additional funding from the PP+, some CLA would not have been able to 
attend educational visits which were too expensive. 

Councillor Johnson mentioned that he was a school governor and saw how 
PP+ was spent and questioned how school reports would show whether they 
had CLA in their school. Keeley Pullen explained that it was a statutory 
requirement for schools to publish PP+ spending. However, school reports 
were broad and school governors were able to request further information 
within reports. To the Virtual School, schools had to clarify PP+ spending 
through PEP and discussions.

Of the £602,600 mentioned in paragraph 3.1.1, Councillor Akinbohun sought 
clarification on the spend of the rest of the fund. Keeley Pullen answered that 
the rest of the fund was allocated as the top slice which was detailed on page 
42 of the agenda. The figures were received from the finance team but it had 
to be noted that some of the leftover money came from children who had left 
care or had not used the full amount.

Councillor Akinbohun queried how the service monitored whether CLA were 
receiving the services needed with the funds. Keeley Pullen explained 
feedback was provided from students which was used to improve services 
and staff would raise accountability where needed. Younger children were 
usually unaware of the funds but older children were asked. 

Jackie Howell, Chair of the One Team, Foster Carer Association, questioned 
whether CLA over 16 still received the same PP+ grant or whether it was 
bursaries received. Confirming this was not the case, Keeley Pullen explained 
that PP+ was received up to year 11 but the Virtual School monitored up to 18 
years of age and did not manage bursaries. Jackie Howell mentioned that 
bursaries were not managed well by schools and young people had to provide 
proof that they were still in care. Keeley Pullen said that the Virtual School 
tried to use funds to support their post-16s where necessary as post-16s had 
no funding. The Virtual School relied on foster carers and young people to 



notify the service of where they encountered difficulties. Post-16s PEP would 
usually show where their bursaries were spent.

The Chair queried the percentage of CLA that took up the offer of 1 – 1 tuition. 
Keeley Pullen explained that year 10s would usually take up the offer and 
currently 70% of them were having weekly tuition. Some children had dropped 
a tuition subject because they were doing better and would take up another 
subject that they were struggling in. Upon reaching year 11, some children 
moved away from tuition as their school offered more revision classes. 
However, tuition was offered again if a dip in grades were seen. Currently, 
year 6s had been offered tuition which was well received.

RESOLVED:

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Committee notes the budget and spending report for 
2018-2019 for Pupil Premium Plus Grant for Children Looked 
After. 

1.2 That the Committee notes the overall spending by schools of the 
grant.

1.3 That the Committee approves the proposed strategy plan for the 
Pupil Premium Plus Grant for 2019-2020.

32. Work Programme 

This was the last Corporate Parenting Committee meeting of the municipal 
year. The Committee thanked Officers for their reports and attendance. 

There were no reports added to the work programme for the next municipal 
year.

The meeting finished at 8.40 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk



